length of continuous service with the Organization.  For the year ended February 28, 2021,
employees were able to accumulate unused paid time off (PTO) up to forty hours over the
employee’s annual accrual based upon service years. Effective November 2021, if an
employee’s earned, but unused PTO reached this maximum as of any date (not just at fiscal
year-end) the employee ceased to accrue additional PTO benefits until the employee used a
sufficient number of PTO hours to fall below the maximum amount.

As of February 28, 2022 and 2021, accrued compensated absences amounted to $174,262
and $125,525, respectively.  These amounts are included in the accompanying statements
of financial position with accrued liabilities.

Reclassification of Net Assets
In fiscal year 2022, the Organization corrected its financial statements for errors related to
the incorrect classification of multi-year unconditional promises to give as net assets without
donor restrictions.  The reclassification did not affect previously reported total net assets or
the total change in net assets.

The effect of the reclassification on the statement of financial position as of February 28,
2021, are as follows:

As Previously
Reported Correction As Restated

NET ASSETS
Without donor restrictions 7,702,565$  (1,252,147)$ 6,450,418$
With donor restrictions 7,313,489$  1,252,147$  8,565,636$

The effect of the reclassification on the statement of activities for the year ended February
28, 2021, are as follows:

As Previously
Reported Correction As Restated

REVENUES AND SUPPORT
Contributions and gifts - without donor restrictions 7,388,550$  (1,161,066)$ 6,227,484$
Contributions and gifts - with donor restrictions 2,525,651$  1,161,066$  3,686,717$
Net assets released from restrictions - without
donor restrictions 1,097,737$  171,693$   1,269,430$
Net assets released from restrictions - with
donor restrictions (1,097,737)$ (171,693)$   (1,269,430)$

YELLOWSTONE FOREVER
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

February 28, 2022 and 2021

- 16 -

NOTE 1. NATURE OF ACTIVITIES AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING
POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Subsequent Events
Management has evaluated subsequent events through June 29, 2022, the date which the
financial statements were available to be issued.

NOTE 2. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Cash and cash equivalents include cash in bank accounts, as well as investments in money
market funds.  The Organization deposits cash with several financial institutions.  These
deposits are guaranteed by the Federal Deposit Insurance Company (FDIC) up to an insured